

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 23-7031, 23-7032

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **District of Columbia Circuit**

NEXTERA ENERGY GLOBAL HOLDINGS B.V., ET AL.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.
KINGDOM OF SPAIN,

Respondent-Appellant.

9REN HOLDING S.A.R.L.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.
KINGDOM OF SPAIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, Case Nos. 1:19-cv-1618 and 1:19-cv-1871
Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan, *United States District Judge*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Paul M. Levine
James J. East, Jr.
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1500

Carlos Ramos-Mrosofsky
Counsel of Record
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
14th Floor
New York, NY 10111
(212) 589-4200
cramosmrosofsky@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae International Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	v
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
GLOSSARY	xvi
STATUTES AND TREATIES	xvii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The ICSID Convention establishes a unique multilateral framework for Investor-State Arbitration.....	9
A. Review of awards occurs exclusively within the ICSID system	10
B. ICSID Awards have the status of final judgments in all Contracting States.....	16
C. The ICSID Convention binds States only with their consent	17

II.	ICSID Convention Article 54 obliges the United States to enforce all final ICSID awards without further review.....	20
A.	Foreign courts routinely carry out their States' <i>erga omnes</i> Article 54 obligation	20
B.	Courts have consistently implemented the United States' Article 54 obligation	26
III.	The United States' breach of its Article 54 obligations would undermine the ICSID system and the rule of international law	30
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
	INDEX OF ADDENDUM	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Treaties	
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, pmbl., Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270 (ICSID Convention)	9
Art. 12	11
Art. 13	11
Art. 25(1)	18
Art. 41	12, 19
Art. 50	10
Art. 51	10
Art. 52	10, 11, 13, 14
Art. 53	14, 29
Art. 54	8, 13, 16, 20, 24, 26, 28
Art. 71	19
Art. 72	19
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, art. V June 10, 1958, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 (New York Convention)	11, 14, 15
Energy Charter Treaty, art. 26 Dec. 17, 1994, 2080 U.N.T.S. 95.....	18

Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 33 U.N.T.S. 993	24
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....	31
U.S. Cases	
<i>BG Grp. Plc v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	6
<i>Compagnie Noga D'Importation et D'exp. S.A. v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 361 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>ConocoPhillips Petrozuata B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 1:19-cv-0683 (CJN), 2022 WL 3576193 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2022)	27
<i>Levy v. Republic of Guinea</i> , No. 19-cv-2405 (DLF), 2020 WL 3893019 (D.D.C. July 10, 2020)	27
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....	6, 16
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	28
<i>Perenco Ecuador Ltd. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , No. 1:19-cv-2943 (JMC), 2023 WL 2536368 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2023)	26
Petition to Enforce Arbitral Award, <i>Titan Consortium 1, LLC v. Argentina</i> , No. 1:21-cv-02250 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2021)	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....	24

<i>Valores Mundiales, S.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 19-cv-46-FYP-RMM, 2022 WL 17370242 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2022)	26
---	----

Foreign & Int'l Cases and Arbitral Awards

<i>ADP International S.A. v. Chile</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/21/40.....	30
Federal Supreme Court, Mar. 17, 2022, 5A_406/2022 (Switz.).....	23
<i>Infrastructure Servs. Lux. S.a.r.l. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , [2023] EWHC 1226 (Comm) (U.K.)	13, 29
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Infrastructure Servs. Lux. S.a.r.l.</i> , [2023] HCA 11 (Austl.)	23
<i>Masdar Solar & Wind Cooperatief U.A. v. Spain</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/14/1, Award (May 16, 2018)	18
<i>Micula v. Romania</i> , [2020] UKSC 5 (U.K.)	6, 13, 22
<i>NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Spain</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/14/11, Decision on Jurisdiction, Liability and Quantum Principles (Mar. 12, 2019)	13
<i>SOABI v. Senegal</i> , 2 ICSID Rep. 341 (Cass. 1991) (Fr.).....	23
<i>Sodexo Pass v. Hungary</i> , [2021] NZHC 371 (N.Z.)	23
<i>S.W. Africa Cases</i> , Prelim. Objections, 1962 I.C.J. 387 (Dec. 21) (separate opinion by Jessup, J.).....	24
<i>The Wimbledon</i> , (Gr. Brit. v. Germ.) 1923 P.C.I.J. (ser. A01) (Aug. 17)	31
<i>Urbaser v. Argentina</i> , [FAC] Case No. 20642/2021 (June 13, 2023)	23

<i>Vattenfall v. Germany</i> , ICSID Case No. Arb/12/12, Decision on the Achmea issue (Aug. 31, 2018)	18
<i>Von Pezold v. Zimbabwe</i> , [2023] High Court of Malaya	23
<i>Von Pezold v. Zimbabwe</i> , [2023] HC 792/23 (High Court of Zimbabwe).....	23
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 1650a	13, 26, 28
Other Authorities	
Albert Jan van den Berg, <i>Recent Enforcement Problems under the New York and ICSID Conventions</i> , 5 Arb. Int'l 1 (1989).....	9
Andreas Lowenfeld, <i>The ICSID Convention: Origins and Transformation</i> , 38 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 47 (2009)	9, 17
Andreas Lowenfeld, <i>International Economic Law</i> (2008).....	12
Anna Stier, “Enforcement of ICSID Awards - a Walk in the Park?” in <i>ICSID Rules and Regulations</i> (Richard Happ & Stephan Wilske eds., 2022)	14, 22
<i>Argentine Court Grants Recognition and Enforcement of Ur- baser v Argentina Costs Award</i> , IAREporter, July 3, 2023	23
Aron Broches, <i>Awards Rendered Pursuant to the ICSID Convention: Binding Force, Finality, Recognition, Enforcement, Execution</i> , 2 ICSID Rev. Foreign Inv. L. J. 287 (1987)	12

Aron Broches, II-1 <i>History of the ICSID Convention</i> (1968).....	12, 21
Aron Broches, “The Convention on the Settlement of Investment Dis- putes between States and Nationals of other States,” in 136 <i>Recueil des Cours</i> (1972)	25, 27, 29
<i>Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries</i> , U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)	24, 25, 28, 29
Bin Cheng, <i>General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals</i> (1953)	31
Charles T. Kotuby & Luke Sobota, <i>General Principles of Law and International Due Process</i> (2017)	31
Christian Tietje, <i>EU Law Breaks International Law? The fallacy of the European Calvo Doctrine</i> ,” <i>Verfassungsblog</i> (2023)	22
Christoph Schreuer, 1 <i>The ICSID Convention: A Commentary</i> (3d ed. 2022)	11, 21
Christoph Schreuer et al., <i>Principles of International Investment Law</i> (3d ed. 2022)	10, 16, 17, 19
Crina Baltag & Stefan Dudas, “Achmea, Arbitral Tribunals and the ECT: Modernisation or Regression?” in <i>The Fu- ture of Investment Treaty Arbitration in the EU</i> (Baltag & Stanic eds., Kluwer 2020)	18
Erik Brouwer, <i>UNCITRAL Tribunal Reportedly Awards Al- most 30 Million EUR to French Government-Controlled Energy Giant EDF in Dispute under Energy Charter Trea- ty</i> , <i>IAReporter</i> , July 3, 2023.....	30

Gabrielle Kaufmann-Kohler & Michele Potestà, <i>Investor-State Dispute Settlement and National Courts: Current Framework and Reform Options</i> (2020)	9
Gustavo Prieto, <i>Ecuador returns to the ICSID Convention: A brief assessment of its decade-long international investment law 'exit strategy,'</i> EJIL: Talk! (July 19, 2021)	19
ICSID, <i>Cases Database</i> (last visited June 30, 2023).	19
ICSID, <i>The ICSID Caseload – Statistics 24</i> (2023-1)	32
James Crawford, <i>Brownlie's Principles of Public International Law</i> (9th ed. 2019)	28
Julien Fouret et al., <i>The ICSID Convention, Regulation and Rules: A Practical Commentary</i> 725 (2019)	14
Nikos Lavranos, <i>Updated Report concerning Spain's Compliance with In- vestment Treaty Arbitration Awards 2023, Int'l L. Com- pliance</i> (June 2023).....	30
R. Doak Bishop & Silvia M. Marchili, <i>Annulment Under the ICSID Convention</i> (2012).....	10, 11
II Restatement of U.S. L. of Int'l Com. and Inv.-State Arb. (Am. L. Inst. 2023).....	11, 13, 28
Toby Fisher, <i>Spain announces withdrawal from ECT, Glob. Arb. Rev.</i> (Oct. 13, 2022)	29
